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FIGURE LEGENDS 

FIGURE E1. Platin HSR risk stratification protocol 

Because skin testing performed within 6 weeks of a reaction can be falsely negative, patients 

who are tested within this time frame begin with intermediate desensitization regardless of skin 

test results. For the remaining protocol, patients with negative skin testing who tolerate their 

desensitization can progress from intermediate to rapid to 50% inpatient infusion rate to 50% 

outpatient infusion rate. 

 

FIGURE E2. Intermediate desensitization protocol for oxaliplatin 

This is a sample intermediate desensitization protocol, based on our prior work. This protocol 

has 13 steps and takes approximately six hours to complete. The rate is increased every 15 

minutes until step 12, at which the infusion is run for approximately 3 hours at the final rate of 

80 milliliters per hour. 

mL=milliliter, hr=hour, min=minute, mg=milligram 
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FIGURE E2. Intermediate desensitization protocol for oxaliplatin 
 
Standard volume per bag: 250ml     

   

Final rate of infusion: 80 ml/hr  Time per step: 15 min    
   

Level of severity: Intermediate  Number of bags: 3  Total number of steps: 13  
   

Calculated target concentration: 2.554 mg/ml  Standard time of infusion: 187.5 minutes  

Bag  
Volume per bag 

(ml)  
Concentration 

(mg/ml) 
Total dose per bag (mg) 

Amount of bag 
infused (ml)  

 

1  250  0.02554  6.385  9.38  
 

2  250  0.2554  63.85  18.75  
 

3  250  2.53389  633.472  250  
 

 
  

Step Bag 
Rate 

(ml/hr) 
Time 
(min)  

Cumulative 
Time (min)  

Volume 
infused per 

step (ml)  

Dose 
administered 
with this step 

(mg) 

Cumulative 
dose (mg) 

Fold increase 
per step  

1  1  2.5  15  15  0.63  0.016  0.016  0  
  

2  1  5  15  30  1.25  0.0319  0.0479  2  
  

3  1  10  15  45  2.5  0.0639  0.1117  2  
  

4  1  20  15  60  5  0.1277  0.2394  2  
  

5  2  5  15  75  1.25  0.3193  0.5587  2.5  
  

6  2  10  15  90  2.5  0.6385  1.1972  2  
  

7  2  20  15  105  5  1.277  2.4742  2  
  

8  2  40  15  120  10  2.554  5.0282  2  
  

9  3  10  15  135  2.5  6.3347  11.3629  2.48  
  

10  3  20  15  150  5  12.6694  24.0323  2  
  

11  3  40  15  165  10  25.3389  49.3712  2  
  

12  3  60  15  180  15  38.0083  87.3795  1.5  
  

13  3  80  163.125 343.13  217.5  551.1205  638.5  1.33  
  

 
 



FIGURE E1. Platin HSR risk stratification protocol 
 

 


